

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as
Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing
Agreements and Indenture Trustee under
various Indentures), *et al.*,

Petitioners and Intervenor-Petitioners,

-against-

WALNUT PLACE LLC, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Respondents.

Docket No. 11-CV-5988 (WHP)

**WALNUT PLACE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S MOTION TO REMAND**

GRAIS & ELLSWORTH LLP
40 East 52nd Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 755-0100

Attorneys for Walnut Place LLC, Walnut
Place II LLC, Walnut Place III LLC, Walnut
Place IV LLC, Walnut Place V LLC,
Walnut Place VI LLC, Walnut Place VII
LLC, Walnut Place VIII LLC, Walnut Place
IX LLC, Walnut Place X LLC, and Walnut
Place XI LLC

September 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OF THIS ACTION AS A MASS ACTION UNDER THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT.....	4
A. The Article 77 Proceeding Is A Mass Action.	5
1. The Payment Of \$8.5 Billion Is A Form Of Monetary Relief.	5
2. There Are Claims Of 530 Separate Trusts Because BNYM Brought The Article 77 Proceeding In 530 Separate Capacities.	6
3. The Claims Will Be Tried Jointly On The Ground That They Involve Common Questions Of Law Or Fact	8
B. Walnut Place Is A Defendant And May Remove Under CAFA	10
II. THE SECURITIES EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE RIGHTS OF THE TRUSTS AND THE TRUSTEE ARE NOT BASED ON THEIR OWNERSHIP OF ANY SECURITY	13
III. WALNUT PLACE DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO REMOVE	17
IV. BNYM’S “BUCKETFUL” OF “OTHER PROBLEMS” DOES NOT PREVENT REMOVAL.....	19
A. “The Home-State” Exception Does Not Apply.	19
B. An Article 77 Proceeding Is A “Civil Action” For Purposes Of Removal.....	20
C. Walnut Place’s Removal Was Timely	20
D. Procedural Complexity Should Not Prevent Removal	21
E. BNYM Should Not Be Awarded Costs Or Fees.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Aburto v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.,
 No. 08-CV-1473-K, 2009 WL 2252518 (N.D. Tex. July 27, 2009).....9, 20

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
 676 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....4, 22

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
 487 U.S. 879 (1988)6

Bullard v. Burlington North Santa Fe Railway Co.,
 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)9

Casale v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority,
 No. 05-Civ-4232 (MBM), 2005 WL 3466405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005)20

CognetX, Inc. v. Haughton,
 No. 10-2293, 2010 WL 3370761 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2010)18

Collins v. Hydorn,
 135 N.Y. 320 (1892)6

Cronin v. Family Education Co.,
 105 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)18

Dri Mark Products, Inc. v. Meyercord Co.,
 194 F. Supp. 536 (S.D.N.Y. 1961) 17-18

Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 122 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2000)21

Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli,
 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....15, 17

First Bank v. DJL Properties, LLC,
 598 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2010)12

First National Bank of Pulaski v. Curry,
 301 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002)12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Fischer v. Mastercard International, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 2111, 2003 WL 22110169 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2003).....	22
<i>Greenwich Financial Services Distressed Mortgage Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Financial Corporation</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heafitz v. InterFirst Bank of Dallas</i> , 711 F. Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	18
<i>Heifetz v. Tugendrajch</i> , 542 F. Supp. 1207 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	11, 20
<i>Hollinger v. Home State Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , No. 10-40820, 2011 WL 3890833 (5th Cir. Sept. 6, 2011)	19
<i>Home Indemnity Co. v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , No. 89 Civ. 0825, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8687 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 1989).....	18-19
<i>In re Culver’s Will</i> , 62 N.E. 2d 213 (N.Y. 1945).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Dean Dyché & Theresa Beat v. United States</i> , No. 05-1116-WEB, 2005 WL 1993457 (D. Kan. Aug. 16, 2005).....	12
<i>In re Steen</i> , 506 N.Y.S. 2d 640 (N.Y. Sur. 1986).....	7, 8
<i>In re Webster’s Estate</i> , 271 N.Y.S. 922 (N.Y. Sur. 1934).....	6
<i>Interior Glass Services, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1255 (D. Alaska 1988)	19
<i>Johnson Service Co. v. H.S. Kaiser Co.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Ill. 1971)	21
<i>Kitazato v. Black Diamond Hospitality Investments, LLC</i> , No. 09-00271, DAE-LEK, 2009 WL 3824851 (D. Haw. 2009).....	5, 22
<i>Leonard v. Pierce</i> , 182 N.Y. 431 (1905)	7
<i>Lott v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2007)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Lowrey v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Machat v. Sklar</i> , No. 96 Civ. 3796 SS, 1997 WL 599384 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1997).....	12
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	21
<i>Maryland v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 763 F.2d 1441(D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Neuhardt</i> , No. 93 Civ. 3854(SS), 1993 WL 546673 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1993) <i>aff'd</i> , 56 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12-13
<i>Passa v. Derderian</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.R.I. 2004)	10
<i>Purvin v. Grey</i> , 64 N.Y.S.2d 266 (N.Y. Sup. 1946).....	6
<i>Romano v. SLS Residential, Inc.</i> , No. 07-Civ-0234, 2011 WL 2671526 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2011).....	19
<i>Rubin v. Mastercard International, LLC</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Glenwal Co.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	10
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	19
<i>Toussie v. Smithtown Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-2179, 2011 WL 1155597 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2011)	22
<i>Tuper v. Tuper</i> , 34 A.D.3d 1280 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Victorias Milling Co. v. Hugo Neu Corp.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)	13
<i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Williams v. International Gun-A-Rama</i> , 416 Fed. Appx. 97 (2d Cir. 2011)	21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1446	10, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1447	21
28 U.S.C. § 1453	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 81(c)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14C WRIGHT, MILLER, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, JURIS. § 3730 (4th ed.)	10
SENATE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY, 109TH CONG., REPORT ON THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT OF 2005 (2005)	2
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)	9
